

No. 15-507

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SENSATIONAL SMILES, LLC, D/B/A SMILE BRIGHT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEWEL MULLEN, DR., COMMISSIONER, CONNECTICUT  
DEP'T OF PUBLIC HEALTH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTHEASTERN  
LEGAL FOUNDATION AND ST. JOSEPH ABBEY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kimberly S. Hermann  
Southeastern Legal  
Foundation  
2255 Sewell Mill Road  
Suite 320  
Marietta, Georgia 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Sarah M. Shalf  
*Counsel of Record*  
Emory Law School  
Supreme Court  
Advocacy Program  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, Georgia 30322  
(404) 712-4652  
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. This case presents this Court with an opportunity to uphold the Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits’ correct reasoning on rational basis review of economic protectionism. ....	6
A. The Fifth Circuit’s opinion in <i>St. Joseph Abbey</i> confirms this Court’s guidance that, when applying the rational basis test, courts must find a reasonably conceivable state of facts that could provide a rational basis.....	7
B. The Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits demonstrate the correct application of this Court’s precedent, contrary to the Second and Tenth Circuits.....	10
II. The constitutionality of laws grounded in pure economic protectionism is an important federal question because irrational licensing laws are widespread and consequential.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985) .....	8, 14, 19
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	7
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 298 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2nd Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 149 (E.D. La. 2011).....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	7
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group, et al. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	1
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985) .....	9, 13
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Iowa Code §§ 157.1–.16 (2015) .....	17

La. Stat. Ann. § 37:831(42) (2015) .....	2
La. Stat. Ann. § 848(C) (2015).....	2
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
Iowa Admin. Code 645-61.14(157) .....	17
<b>RULES</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Dick M. Carpenter et al., <i>License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing</i> , Institute for Justice (2015), <a href="http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/licensetowork1.pdf">http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/ licensetowork1.pdf</a> .....	16, 17, 18
Editorial, <i>Iowa Rightly, Finally Sued over Job Licensing Law</i> , De Moines Register, (Oct. 28, 2015), <a href="http://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/opinion/editorials/2015/10/27/editorial-iowa-rightly-finally-sued-over-job-licensing-law/74636646/">http://www.desmoinesregister.com/story /opinion/editorials/2015/10/27/editorial-iowa- rightly-finally-sued-over-job-licensing- law/74636646/</a> .....	17
H.B. 221, 2008 Reg. Sess. (La.) .....	3
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Reforming Occupational Licensing Policies</i> , The Hamilton Project (2015), <a href="http://www.brookings.edu/~media/research/files/papers/2015/03/11-hamilton-project-expanding-jobs/thp_kleinerdiscpaper_final.pdf">http://www.brookings.edu/~media/ research/files/papers/2015/03/ 11-hamilton-project-expanding- jobs/thp_kleinerdiscpaper_final.pdf</a> .....	15
Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>The Prevalence and Effects of Occupational</i>	

<i>Licensing</i> , 48 <i>British J. of Indus. Relations</i> 670 (2010).....	14
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>A License for Protection: Why are States Regulating More and More Occupations?</i> Cato Institute (2006), <a href="http://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/serials/files/regulation/2006/10/v29n3-2.pdf">http://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/serials/files/regulation/2006/10/v29n3-2.pdf</a> .....	15
Ruth B. Doyle, <i>The Fence-Me-In Laws</i> , Harper's Magazine, August 1952, at 89 .....	18
S.B. 613, 2010 Reg. Sess. (La.) .....	3
The White House, <i>Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers</i> 3, (2015), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/licensing_report_final_nonembargo.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/licensing_report_final_nonembargo.pdf</a> .....	passim
Walter Gellhorn, <i>The Abuse of Occupational Licensing</i> , 44. <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 6, 13 (1976).....	18
